

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

The People of the State)	
of California,)	S257631
)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
Heather Rose Brown,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
_____)	

Third Appellate District No .C085988
 Shasta County Superior Court No. 15F2440
 The Honorable Stephen H. Baker, Judge

**Application to File Amicus Curiae Brief and
 Amicus Curiae Brief of Amicus Populi
 In Support of the People of the State of California**

Mitchell Keiter, SBN 156755
 Keiter Appellate Law
 The Beverly Hills Law Building
 424 South Beverly Drive
 Beverly Hills, CA 90212
 Tel. (310) 553-8533
 Mitchell.Keiter@gmail.com
 Counsel for Amicus Populi

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

The People of the State)
of California,) S257631
)
Plaintiff and Respondent,)
)
v.)
)
Heather Rose Brown,)
)
Defendant and Appellant.)
_____)

To the Honorable Tani Cantil-Sakauye, Chief Justice, and the Honorable Associate Justices of the Supreme Court:

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	6
Question Presented	8
Introduction	9
Statement of Case and Facts	10
Argument	11
I. Section 189 does not require the defendant willfully, deliberately, and with premeditation administered poison to the victim.	11
II. The mental state for poison murder does not track the required mental state for torture murder or lying-in-wait murder.	15
A. An additional mental state is needed for torture murder so that section 189 narrows the number of murders qualifying as first degree murder, but there is no such need with instrumentalities like explosives or poison.	15
B. Torture murder's first degree status rests on heightened subjective culpability, which requires an enhanced mental state, whereas poison murder's first degree status rests on heightened objective danger.	18
III. This Court should confine any new rule to this case's exceptional facts.	21
Conclusion	22
Certification of Word Count	23
Proof of Service	

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>People v. Atkins</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 76	11
<i>People v. Bernard</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 207	17
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686, disapproved on another ground in <i>People v. Rices</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 49	9, 11, 12
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81	9, 11
<i>People v. Ceja</i> (1993) 4 Cal.3d 1134	16
<i>People v. Cobler</i> (1934) 2 Cal.App.2d 375	17
<i>People v. Ireland</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 522	16
<i>People v. Knoller</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 139	11
<i>People v. Mattison</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 177	8, 13-16, 21
<i>People v. Milton</i> (1904) 145 Cal. 169	13
<i>People v. Morse</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 620	18, 19
<i>People v. Steger</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 539	8, 15, 18
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 863	21
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 470	13, 16, 17
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 299	19
<i>The Queen v. Saunders & Archer</i> (1576) 75 Eng. Rep. 706	19

Statutes

Penal Code

Section 20 11
Section 189 14, 15, 17
Section 347 14

Secondary Sources

Keiter, *With Malice Toward All: The Increased Lethality of Violence Reshapes Transferred Intent and Attempted Murder Law*
(2004) 38 U.S.F. L. Rev. 261 18
